
 

 
 

 
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF 
COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 
GWŶS I GYFARFOD O'R CYNGOR 
 
C.Hanagan  
Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu 
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Rhondda Cynon Taf  
Y Pafiliynau  
Parc Hen Lofa'r Cambrian  
Cwm Clydach, CF40 2XX 
 
Dolen gyswllt: Hannah Jones - Uned Busnes y Cyngor - Gwasanaethau 
Llywodraethol  (07385401954)  
 
DYMA WŶS I CHI i gyfarfod hybrid o Pwyllgor LLYWODRAETHU AC 
ARCHWILIO yn cael ei gynnal ar Dydd IAU, 12FED HYDREF, 2023 am 5.00 
PM. 

 
Caiff Aelodau nad ydyn nhw'n aelodau o'r pwyllgor  ac aelodau o'r cyhoedd gyfrannu 
yn y cyfarfod ar faterion y cyfarfod er bydd y cais yn ôl doethineb y 
Cadeirydd. Gofynnwn i chi roi gwybod i Wasanaethau Democrataidd erbyn Dydd 
Mawrth, 10 Hydref 2023 trwy ddefnyddio'r manylion cyswllt uchod, gan gynnwys rhoi 
gwybod a fyddwch chi'n siarad Cymraeg neu Saesneg. 

 
 

AGENDA  
Tudalennau 

  
1. DATGAN BUDDIANT   
 Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Aelodau, yn unol â'r 

Cod Ymddygiad. 
 
Nodwch: 
 

1. Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr agendwm y mae eu 
buddiant yn ymwneud ag ef a mynegi natur y buddiant personol 
hwnnw; a 

2. Lle bo Aelodau'n ymneilltuo o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad i ddatgelu 
buddiant sy'n rhagfarnu, rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r Cadeirydd 
pan fyddan nhw'n gadael. 

 

 

  
 
 

 

 



2. COFNODION   
 Derbyn cofnodion o gyfarfod blaenorol y Pwyllgor Archwilio a gafodd ei 

gynnal ar 4 Medi 2023. 
 

  3 - 6  
3. ARCHWILIO CYMRU: CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL RHONDDA 

CYNON TAF – CYNLLUN ARCHWILIO MANWL 2023  
 

  7 - 28  
4. ADRODDIAD BLYNYDDOL AR WEITHDREFNAU RHOI SYLWADAU, 

CANMOL A CHWYNO'R GWASANAETHAU CYMDEITHASOL 
2022/23  

 

  29 - 46  
5. ADRODDIAD BLYNYDDOL – ADBORTH CWSMERIAID (1 EBRILL 

2022 HYD AT 31 MAWRTH 2023)  
 

  47 - 66  
6. OMBWDSMON GWASANAETHAU CYHOEDDUS CYMRU - 

LLYTHYR AC ADRODDIAD BLYNYDDOL 2022-2023  
 

  67 - 106  
7. ARCHWILIO MEWNOL – CYNNYDD YN ERBYN Y CYNLLUN 

ARCHWILIO MEWNOL YN SEILIEDIG AR RISG 2023/24  
 

  107 - 122  
8. ARCHWILIO MEWNOL – Y DIWEDDARAF AM ARGYMHELLION   
  123 - 132  
9. Y DIWEDDARAF AM Y STRATEGAETH RHEOLI RISG A'R 

GOFRESTR RISGIAU STRATEGOL  
 

  133 - 186  
10. MATERION BRYS   
 Trafod unrhyw faterion sydd, yn ôl doethineb y Cadeirydd, yn faterion 

brys yng ngoleuni amgylchiadau arbennig. 
 

 

   
Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu 
 
Cylchreliad:- 
 
Y Cynghorwyr Bwrdeistref Sirol: Y Cynghorydd G Hopkins, Y Cynghorydd M 
Maohoub, Y Cynghorydd S Rees, Y Cynghorydd B Stephens, Y Cynghorydd L A 
Tomkinson ac Y Cynghorydd A J Ellis  
 
Aelodau Lleyg: Mr C Jones (Cadeirydd), Mr M Jehu a Mr J Roszkowski 
 
 



 

 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on  Monday, 4 September 
2023 at 5.00 pm. 

 
This meeting was live streamed, details of which can be accessed here 

 
Chair present: 

  
Mr C Jones 

 
County Borough Councillors present: 

 
Councillor M Maohoub Councillor S Rees 
Councillor B Stephens Councillor L A Tomkinson 

Councillor A J Ellis  
 

Officers in attendance: 
 

Mr A Wilkins, Director of Legal Services and Democratic Services 
Mr P Griffiths, Service Director – Finance & Improvement Services 

Mr A Wathan, Head of Internal Audit Service 
Ms L Cumpston, Group Audit Manager 

Ms S Davies, Service Director for Financial Services 
 

Apologies for absence: 
 

Councillor G Hopkins Mr M Jehu 
Mr J Roszkowski  

 
  

13   Welcome and Apologies  
 
The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting and apologies for absence were 
received from Lay Members, M Jehu and J Roskowski. 

 

  
 

 
 
14   Declaration of Interest 

 
 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 
 

 

 
15   Minutes  

 
 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 4th July 2023 as an accurate 
reflection of the meeting. 
 
 

 

 
16   Mat
[...]
udit Wales ‘Poverty in Wales 
‘Time for Change’ report. 
 
The Governance and Audit Committee RESOLVED: 
1. To consider whether there are any matters of a governance, internal control 

or risk management nature that require further action or attention by 
Governance and Audit Committee; and  

2. To consider whether there are any matters of a performance nature that 
require review by the Council’s Scrutiny Committees. 

 
 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 5.35 pm Mr C Jones  
Chair. 

 

Tudalen 6



Tudalen 7

Agendwm 3



Tudalen 8



Tudalen 9



Tudalen 10



Tudalen 11



Tudalen 12



Tudalen 13



Tudalen 14



Tudalen 15



Tudalen 16



Tudalen 17



Tudalen 18



Tudalen 19



Tudalen 20



Tudalen 21



Tudalen 22



Tudalen 23



Tudalen 24



Tudalen 25



Tudalen 26



Tudalen 27



Tudalen 28



 
 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023/24  
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT 
COMMITTEE 

12th OCTOBER 2023 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 4 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF 
SOCIAL SERVICES  

 

SOCIAL SERVICES - 
REPRESENTATIONS, 
COMPLIMENTS AND 

COMPLAINTS PROCEDURES 
ANNUAL REPORT – 2022/23 

 
 

Author: Jayne Thomas, Customer Feedback, Engagement and Complaints 
Manager.  Tel. No. 01443 281475 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report provides Governance and Audit Committee with an overview of the 

operation and effectiveness of the Council’s statutory Social Services 
complaints procedure between 1st April 2022 and 31st March 2023.   

 
1.2 The report contains information on the background of the Social Services 

statutory complaints procedure, information on lessons learnt from complaints 
and performance data for Adults and Children’s Social Services, together with 
achievements for 2022/23 and future developments. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

It is recommended that the Governance and Audit Committee:  
 

2.1 Note the content of this report and the Social Services Annual Representations 
and Complaints report for 2022/23, attached at A
[...]
 independent of all government bodies and has legal powers to 

investigate complaints about public services and independent care providers 
in Wales. They also investigate complaints that Members of local government 
bodies have breached their authority’s Code of Conduct. Following 
commencement of the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Act 2019 the 
office has powers aimed at: 

 
• Providing a seamless mechanism for complaint handling when a patient’s 

NHS care is inextricably linked with private healthcare;  

• Allowing the PSOW to undertake own initiative investigations when 
required in the public interest (e.g. where PSOW suspects potential 
systemic failures of services or where residents feel unable to complain due 
to the fact that they are dependent on health/council services or because 
they are vulnerable); 

• Ensuring that complaints data from across Wales may be used to drive 
improvement in public services for citizens in Wales; and 

• Improving access to the PSOW office.  

3.2 The Council has adopted the Model Corporate Concerns and Complaints 
Policy. This is a two-stage process with Stage 1 complaints being seen as 
informal. Stage 2 complaints are seen as formal complaints. A complainant is 

Tudalen 67

Agendwm 6



entitled to escalate any matter to the PSOW if they remain unhappy following 
receipt of a Stage 2 response.  

 
3.3 The number of complaints now being dealt with by the PSOW is double the 

number of complaints her office received a decade ago.  
 
4.  ANNUAL REPORT & LETTER 2022-2023 
 
4.1 The PSOW has published her Annual Report for 2022-2023 (‘AR’) pursuant to 

the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Act 2005. The AR has been 
combined with the annual accounts for the PSOW as it was last year. The 
purpose of the AR is to report on the performance of the PSOW’s office over 
the year, provide an update on developments and to deliver any key 
messages arising from their work carried out during the year. 

 
4.2 The Executive S
[...]
n (Head of the Regional Internal Audit Service) & 
             Lisa Cumpston (Audit Manager)        
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide members of the Governance and Audit Committee with a 

position statement on progress being made against the audit work 
included and approved within the Internal Audit Risk Based Plan 
2023/24.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
2.1 It is recommendation that Members of the Committee note the content 

of the report and the progress made against the Internal Audit Risk 
Based Plan 2023/24. 
 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To help ensure that the Governance and Audit Committee monitors the 

performance of the Council’s Internal Audit Service, in accordance with 
its Terms of Reference. 

 
4. BACKGROUND 
 
4.1 In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), 

the Head of Audit is responsible for developing a risk-based annual 
audit plan which considers the Council’s risk management framework.  
Within the Standards there is also a requirement for the Head of Audit 
to review and adjust the plan, as necessary, in response to changes in 

Tudalen 107

Agendwm 7



the Council’s business, risks, operations, programs, systems, controls 
and resources.  The Head of Audit must also ensure that Internal Audit 
resources are appropriate, sufficient and effectively deployed to 
achieve the approved plan.  
 

4.2 The Internal Audit Risk Based Plan for 2023/24 was submitted to the 
Governance & Audit Committee for consideration and approval on 4th 
July 2023.  The Plan outlined the audit assignments to be carried out 
which will provide adequate coverage to enable an overall opinion at 
the end of 2023/24. 
 

4.3 The plan is flexible to allow for changing circumstances and events that 
may occur, such as requests to respond to new issues that may 
emerge.   
 

4.4 Current situation / proposal 
 

Progress made against the approved plan for the period 1st April 2023 
to 29th September 2023 is attached as 
[...]
ed appropriate to 
do so.  
 

 
4.4 In addition to the above and as Members will be aware, the Committee’s work is 

informed by, amongst other things, the Internal Audit Risk Based Plan, the Audit 
Wales Audit Plan (and in-year work programme updates) and the Governance and 
Audit Committee’s own work programme for each Municipal Year, to help ensure 
the delivery of its Terms of Reference.  

 
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
5.1  The Council’s Risk Management Strategy is kept under regular review, with the 

latest update endorsed by the Governance and Audit Committee and 
subsequently agreed by the Council’s Cabinet in July 2022.   

 
5.2  During 2022/23, the Council’s Risk Management Strategy was reviewed by 

Internal Audit as part of the ‘Corporate Risk Management’ audit assignment, and 
included a Risk Management Strategy related recommendation for the roles and 
responsibilities of risk owners to be set out within the Strategy (this also being a 
recommendation within the 2022/23 AGS).  

 

Tudalen 136



 

5.3  In line with this recommendation, the key roles and responsibilities have been 
incorporated within Section 9 of the Risk Management Strategy, to in effect 
document the arrangements in place within the Council. For ease of reference, the 
proposed update has been replicated in Table 2, with the updated Risk 
Management Strategy included as Appendix 1.  

 
 Table 2 – Key roles and responsibilities  

 
Cabinet  • To approve the Council’s Risk Management Strategy 

(including risk appetite) and any material changes to the 
Strategy on an on-going basis.  

• To approve the Strategic Risk Register.  
• To monitor progress in the management of Strategic Risks.  
• Hold the Senior Leadership Team accountable for the effective 

management of risk.  
 

Governance 
and Audit 
Committee  

• To ensure the Council has effective risk management 
processes in place (including the review and challenge of 
arrangements and strategic risks). 

• Support 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL  
 

Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on  Thursday, 12 
October 2023 at 5.00 pm. 

 
This meeting was recorded, details of which can be accessed here 

 
Chair present: 

Mr C Jones (Chair) 
 

Committee Members present: 
 

Councillor M Maohoub Councillor S Rees 
Councillor L A Tomkinson Mr M Jehu 

 
 

Officers in attendance 
 

Mr A Wilkins, Director of Legal Services and Democratic Services 
Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 

Mr P Griffiths, Service Director – Finance & Improvement Services 
Mr A Wathan, Head of Regional Audit Service 

Ms L Cumpston, Group Audit Manager 
Mr T Jones, Service Director – ICT & Digital Services 

Ms J Thomas, Complaints & QA Manager, Social Services 
 

Apologies for absence 
 

Councillor G Hopkins Councillor B Stephens 
Mr J Roszkowski  

 
  

21   Announcement of the Chair  
 

 

 The Chair took the opportunity to inform the Committee that he and the Head of 
Internal Audit had attended the Governance and Audit Committee Chairs and 
Vice-Chairs Wales meeting held in Llandrindod Wells on Friday 6th October 
2023. 
  
The Chair spoke positive of the event and the discussions held in respect of the 
management of risk and informed Members that the WLGA were looking to 
broaden the invitation and attendance to the meeting next year. 
  
 

 

 
22   Welcome and Apologies  

 
 

 The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee and apologies for absence were received from County Borough 
Councillors G Hopkins and B Stephens and Lay Member Mr J Roskowski. 
  
 

 

 
23   Declaration of Interest   

https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=50004678&Ver=4&LLL=0


 

 
 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 

made pertaining to the agenda. 
  
  
 

 

 
24   Minutes  

 
 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 4th September 2023 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting. 
  
  
 

 

 
25   Matters Arising  

 
 

 Minute No. 18 (Draft Statement of Accounts 2022/23): In respect of a question 
raised in relation to short term creditors and specifically, why the amount to other 
Local Authorities had increased from £17.822M on 31st March 2022 to 
£48.195M by 31st March 2023, the Service Director of Finance and 
Improvement Services advised that a response had been sent to Committee 
Members, which set out the reasons for the increase. 
  
 

 

 
26   Audit Wales: Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council - Detailed Audit 

Plan 2023  
 

 

 The Chair informed the Committee that Audit Wales were unable to attend the 
Governance and Audit Committee meeting following a change in the scheduled 
date of the meeting. As such, he and the Vice-Chair had met with Audit Wales 
the previous day, along with the Service Director of Finance and Improvement 
Services, to receive an overview of the report before Members. The Chair 
advised that Audit Wales had been complimentary on the professional 
relationship they have with Council officers and of the way the audit process 
works. It was explained that the external audit of the Council’s 2022/23 
Statement of Accounts and the Rhondda Cynon Taf Pension Fund 2022/23 
Statement of Accounts were currently on scheduled to be completed in 
November and to date, there were no areas of concern to be reported to the 
Committee.  
  
The Service Director for Finance and Improvement Services provided the 
Committee with assurance that there were no specific matters from a Council 
perspective to bring to the attention of Audit Wales as part of the Detailed Audit 
Plan 2023.  
  
The Service Director went on to inform the Committee that the Audit Wales 
Detailed Audit Plan 2023 set out the responsibilities of the Auditor General for 
Wales, together with the financial and performance audit work planned for the 
year and high-level timescales. 
  
The Service Director advised that the external audit of the Council’s Statement 
of Accounts had been approximately 50% completed and as relayed by the 
Chair of the Committee, Audit Wales have confirmed that there are no significant 
matters in relation to the audit to report to the Governance and Audit Committee 
to date. At an operational level, the Service Director assured the Committee that 

 



 

senior finance officers within the Council were in regular dialogue with Audit 
Wales as part of the process to support the audit plan and that it was anticipated 
the audit of the Council’s Statement of Accounts would be finalised and reported 
to the November 2023 full Council meeting. 
  
The Service Director advised that the Detailed Audit Plan also set out fee levels 
for 2023-2024 and proposed fee levels for the next financial year.  
  
The Service Director concluded by advising the Committee that if there were any 
specific questions or points for clarity raised by Members at the meeting, these 
would be passed to Audit Wales to provide a response.   
  
The Governance and Audit Committee RESOLVED: 

1.    To note the content of the report. 
  
  

27   Social Services Representations, Compliments and Complaints 
Procedures Annual Report 2022/23  
 

 

 The Service Director for Digital and ICT and the Customer Feedback, 
Engagement and Complaints Manager provided the Governance and Audit 
Committee with an overview of the operation and effectiveness of the Council’s 
statutory Social Services complaints procedure between 1st April 2022 and 31st 
March 2023.   
  
The report contained information on the background of the Social Services 
statutory complaints procedure, information on lessons learnt from complaints 
and performance data for Adults and Children’s Social Services, together with 
achievements for 2022/23 and future developments. 
  
Officers informed the Committee that there had been a low number of 
complaints received from young people and from the more vulnerable individuals 
in the community; and going forward, there was a need to make the process 
more accessible to the diverse population within Rhondda Cynon Taf.  
  
The Chair noted that there were 144 compliments and 129 complaints received 
at stage one during the period. The Chair acknowledged that complaints allow 
organisations to learn and better the way they work but was particularly pleased 
to note the number of compliments received considering the public do not 
require an action from a compliment.  
  
One Member reiterated the Chair’s comments in respect of the importance of 
complaints when improving services and acknowledged that in a busy 
organisation, mistakes were inevitable. The Member was assured that robust 
processes were in place and that both complaints and compliments were 
acknowledged and dealt with in an appropriate manner.  
  
The Chair thanked officers for the update and the Governance and Audit 
Committee RESOLVED:  

1.    To note the content of this report and the Social Services Annual 
Representations and Complaints report for 2022/23; 

2.    To consider whether they wish to scrutinise in greater depth any matters 
contained in the report;  

 



 

3.    To note the work undertaken by the Customer Feedback, Engagement 
and Complaints Team; and 

4.    To form a view on the Authority’s ability to handle complaints effectively.  
  
  
  

28   Customer Feedback Annual Report (1st April 2022 to 31st March 2023)  
 

 

 The Service Director for Digital and ICT and the Customer Feedback, 
Engagement and Complaints Manager provided the Governance and Audit 
Committee with an overview of the operation and effectiveness of the Council’s 
Customer Feedback Scheme (CFS) between 1st April 2022 and 31st March 2023. 
  
Officers emphasised the importance of the complaints process and 
understanding the concerns of residents in order to improve Council services. As 
such, Members were informed that work would be undertaken to make the 
complaints process more accessible moving forward.  
  
One Member, in her role as Chair of the Council’s Planning and Development 
Committee, acknowledged the level of public engagement in relation to the 
Committee and emphasized the importance of capturing customer feedback 
from a Chair’s perspective. The Member questioned where the customer 
feedback would be captured and the Director of Legal and Democratic Services 
confirmed that any feedback received in relation to a specific planning matter 
would be logged against the Prosperity and Development service area but if it 
was related to the code of conduct of an Elected Member then it would be 
logged separately. 
  
One Member took the opportunity to praise the content of the report and was 
reassured to note the work carried out following the complaints, particularly in 
relation to the breastfeeding policy and training provided to staff at the 
Pontypridd Lido. 
  
The Chair thanked officers for the report and the Governance and Audit 
Committee RESOLVED: 

1.    To note the content of the report, the Customer Feedback Scheme (CFS) 
Annual Report for 2022/23 and the work undertaken by the Customer 
Feedback, Engagement and Complaints Team; 

2.    To consider whether they wish to scrutinise in greater depth any matters 
contained in the report; and 

3.    To form a view on the Authority’s ability to handle complaints effectively.  
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
29   Public Services Ombudsman for Wales - Annual Report and Letter 2022-  



 

2023  
 

 The Director of Legal and Democratic Services advised the Governance and 
Audit Committee of the publication of the Public Services Ombudsman for 
Wales’ (‘PSOW’) Annual Report and Annual Letter to this Council for 2022-2023. 
  
It was explained that the PSOW had published the Annual Report for 2022-2023 
pursuant to the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Act 2005. The Annual 
Report had been combined with the annual accounts for the PSOW as it was 
last year. The purpose of the Annual Report is to report on the performance of 
the PSOW’s office over the year, provide an update on developments and to 
deliver any key messages arising from their work carried out during the year. 
  
Members attention was drawn to the Executive Summary to the Annual Report, 
which was attached at Appendix 1, and to the complaints data which had been 
broken down by sector, attached at Appendix 2 to the report.  
  
During the period, it was reported that there had been an increase of 2% in the 
overall number of complaints about public bodies compared to 2021-22; a 
decrease of 11% in the number of complaints about local authorities (including 
school appeal panels) across Wales; a 21% increase in the number of 
complaints about Health Boards; and a 15% increase in the number of 
complaints about housing associations, 48% of which, related to repair and 
maintenance issues. 
  
During 2022-2023, it was reported that 54 complaints were received by the 
PSOW relating to the Local Authority, which equates to 0.23 complaints per 
1,000 residents. The Director noted that the figure was the second lowest total in 
Wales out of the 22 local authorities. A breakdown of the complaints received 
was detailed in Section 4.11 of the report. 
  
Referring to the increase in complaints received in relation to Complaints 
Handling, one Member questioned whether there were any service areas, which 
had been particularly poor in this respect, and whether solutions had been put in 
place to rectify matters. The Customer Feedback, Engagement and Complaints 
Manager noted that through stage 2 complaints and from Ombudsman 
feedback, Children’s Services had been identified as an area needing 
improvement in respect of the complaints handling process. The officer 
acknowledged that the service area is operating in a highly pressurised 
environment and advised that refresher training would be provided to staff in 
respect of the complaints handling process.  
  
One Member questioned whether there was a process in place to identify 
complaints that may be generated on an individual basis within service areas, for 
training to be focused on individuals that may require it. The Customer 
Feedback, Engagement and Complaints Manager advised that that level of 
detail was available but emphasised the importance of addressing common 
themes and how the Ombudsman deals with them.  
  
The Chair thanked the Director for the positive report and the Governance and 
Audit Committee RESOLVED: 

1.    To consider and note the 2022-2023 Public Services Ombudsman for 
Wales’ Annual Report and Annual Letter to this Council.  

  
  

 



 

  
30   Internal Audit - Progress against the internal audit risk based plan 2023/24  

 
 

 The Audit Manager provided the Governance and Audit Committee with a 
position statement on progress being made against the audit work included and 
approved within the Internal Audit Risk Based Plan 2023/24.  
  
The Audit Manager noted that the Internal Audit Risk Based Plan for 2023/24 
was submitted to the Governance and Audit Committee for consideration and 
approved on the 4th July 2023. The Plan outlined the audit assignments to be 
carried out in order to provide adequate coverage to enable an overall opinion at 
the end of 2023/24. 
  
The Audit Manager directed Members to Appendix A of the report, this detailing 
the status of each planned review, the audit opinion (where the audit is complete 
or has reached draft report stage) and the number of recommendations made to 
improve the internal control, governance and risk management environment. 
The report also included the following internal quarterly performance targets, 
which will assist internal audit management in monitoring the delivery of the 
approved plan: 

       Qtr 1 = 10% 
       Qtr 2 = 30% 
       Qtr 3 = 50% 
       Qtr 4 = 80%  

  
As of 29th September 2023, 15% of the plan had been achieved, which was 
below the target set. The Audit Manager advised that within the team, there were 
currently two vacancies, maternity leave and long-term sickness, and in order to 
address the shortfall, the team had actively engaged with SWAP, an external 
audit provider, to allocate 16 audits across Rhondda Cynon Taf and Merthyr 
Tydfil Councils. The Audit Manager advised that in terms of the two vacancies, 
interviews for the Auditor position would take place the following week but that 
the Senior Auditor position had yet to be appointed. As such, the Head of Audit 
would consider how to address the resource in the interim. The Audit Manager 
added that work would be undertaken in consultation with Rhondda Cynon Taf 
management to ensure resources are prioritised and thereby enabling an 
opinion to be issued at the end of the year.  
  
Members were informed that 11 audit assignments had been completed and it 
was noted that all were given a reasonable or substantial assurance audit 
opinion.  
  
Members attention was drawn to Appendix A to the report, which included audits 
that were not started during 2022/23 or were incomplete at the year end.  These 
numbered 31, with 12% complete to report stage.  
  
The Audit Manager concluded by informing the Committee that a total of 42 
recommendations had been made to date to improve the control environment. 
  
The Governance and Audit Committee RESOLVED: 

1.    To note the content of the report and the progress made against the 
Internal Audit Risk Based Plan 2023/24. 

  
 

 

 



 

31   Internal Audit - Recommendations update  
 

 

 The Audit Manager provided the Governance and Audit Committee with a 
position statement on internal audit recommendations that have been made to 
identify those that have been implemented and those that are outstanding. 
  
It was noted the recommendations are made at the conclusion of each audit 
review to identify improvements to be made to mitigate risk and strengthen 
controls. These recommendations are then included in the final audit reports and 
recipients are asked to provide a management response to indicate whether 
they agree to the recommendation, how they plan to implement them and target 
dates. Those priorities are then organised as high, medium or low priority.  
  
Members were directed to Table 1 of the report that highlighted the different 
priority ratings which are used and the recommendation categorisation. Once the 
target date for implementation has been reached the relevant Officers are 
contacted and asked to provide feedback on the status of each agreed 
recommendation.  
  
Members attention was drawn to tables 2 and 3 of the report, which highlighted 
that there were 7 outstanding recommendations made in relation to audits 
completed in the audit plan for 2023-24. The Audit Manager verbally reported 
that following feedback, most of the recommendations had since been 
implemented, with just one target date revised to provide additional time.   
  
There was 1 recommendation made during 2023/24 which was not accepted by 
the service area, and this was in relation to the Disclosure & Barring Service 
(DBS) audit review. A recommendation was made that best practice would be to 
carry out DBS renewal checks every 3 years, particularly for roles based in 
school settings.  However, management responded and stated that the controls 
in place were sufficient and that outside of Social Care legislation, there is no 
requirement to undertake 3 yearly checks.   
  
The Audit Manager noted that a total of 14 recommendations were made during 
2022/23, which still had a future target date; but it was noted that several of 
these audits were finalised within the last 6 months and the proposed 
implementation timescales agreed. 
  
The Chair thanked the Audit Manager for the report and the Governance and 
Audit Committee RESOLVED: 

1. To note the content of the report and consider the information provided in 
respect of the status of the high and medium priority recommendations 
made by the Regional Internal Audit Service. 

  
  
 

 

 
32   Risk Management Strategy and Strategic Risk Register Update  

 
 

 The Service Director for Finance and Improvement Services provided the 
Governance and Audit Committee with an updated Risk Management Strategy 
together with the latest agreed Strategic Risk Register for the 2023/24 financial 
year. 
  
 
The Committee were reminded of its Terms of Reference and Statement of 

 



 

Purpose, which covered its fundamental role in terms of the risk management 
arrangements of the Council. Members attention was drawn to Table 1 within the 
report, which detailed the arrangements in place to assist the Governance and 
Audit Committee in carrying out its responsibilities in respect of risk 
management.  
  
 
During 2022/23, the Council’s Risk Management Strategy was reviewed by 
Internal Audit as part of the ‘Corporate Risk Management’ audit assignment and 
included a Risk Management Strategy related recommendation for the roles and 
responsibilities of risk owners to be set out within the Strategy (this also being a 
recommendation within the 2022/23 Annual Governance Statement). Members 
were informed that, in line with this recommendation, the key roles and 
responsibilities had been incorporated within Section 9 of the Risk Management 
Strategy, to in effect document the arrangements in place within the Council. For 
ease of reference, the proposed update had been replicated in Table 2 of the 
report for Members’ consideration. 
  
The Service Director explained that should Members choose to endorse the 
Council’s updated draft Risk Management Strategy, it would be reported to 
Cabinet for final approval and published to the Council’s intranet and internet 
websites to ensure staff are aware of the updates. 
  
In terms of the Council’s Strategic Risk Register, the Service Director advised of 
the outcome of a review process, which had been undertaken by the Council’s 
Senior Leadership Team. The officer drew Members attention to Table 3 of the 
report, which highlighted the following three risks, which had been removed from 
the register and the rationale for doing so:  

1.    Risk 21 – Services being delivered on a regional footprint; 
2.    Risk 25 – The planning arrangements to support the on-going recovery 

from Covid-19; and 
3.    Risk 29 – The Council’s strategic approach to fulfilling its counter-

terrorism duties. 
  
The Service Director emphasised that the above-mentioned risks would continue 
to be monitored on an operational level by business plan holders throughout the 
Council.  
  
The Service Director went on to inform Members of the following two new 
strategic risks, which had been incorporated into the Register following the 
review undertaken by the Senior Leadership Team: 

1.    Risk 30 – Arrangements to increase the capacity of specialist placements 
for pupils with highly complex and significant Additional Learning Needs; 
and 

2.    Risk 31 – The preparation for future pandemics. 
In total, the Strategic Risk Register now contained 17 risks, 11 of which were 
deemed high risk and 6 medium risk.  
  
Prior to concluding, the Service Director assured the Committee that the 
Strategic Risk Register was kept under ongoing review with updates contained 
within the Council’s quarterly performance reports, which were considered by the 
Council’s Cabinet and, thereafter, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
  
The Governance and Audit Committee RESOLVED: 

1.     To review the Council’s updated draft Risk Management Strategy; 



 

2.     To endorse the Council’s updated draft Risk Management Strategy and 
its reporting to Cabinet for consideration and approval; and 

3.     To review the Council’s updated 2023/24 Strategic Risk Register and 
determine whether it provides the required level of assurance on the 
arrangements in place to manage the Council’s strategic risks.  

 
 
 

This meeting closed at 6.07 pm Mr C Jones 
Chair. 

 


